

No. 23-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FACEBOOK, INC.,  
now known as Meta Platforms, Inc.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ROSEMARIE VARGAS, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Theodore J. Boutrous Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Bradley J. Hamburger  
Ryan Azad  
Matt Aidan Getz  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 229-7804  
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	9
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S CASE LAW CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS FROM EVERY OTHER CIRCUIT....	10
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S APPROACH IS WRONG. ....	19
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	24

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	Page
APPENDIX A: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Amending Opinion and Denying Petition for Rehearing (Oct. 13, 2023).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (June 23, 2023) .....	12a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California Granting Motion to Dismiss (Aug. 20, 2021).....	22a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California Granting Motion to Dismiss (Jan. 21, 2021) .....	34a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Apple Inc. v. Vidal</i> , 63 F.4th 1 (Fed. Cir. 2023).....	11
<i>AshBritt, Inc. v. Ghilarducci</i> , 2020 WL 7388071 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 16, 2020) .....	13, 14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2, 20
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians &amp; Surgeons v. FDA</i> , 13 F.4th 531 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	11, 16
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2, 22
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	14
<i>Cal. Rest. Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> , — F.4th —, 2024 WL 23986 (9th Cir. Jan. 2, 2024).....	15, 18
<i>Calcano v. Swarovski N. Am. Ltd.</i> , 36 F.4th 68 (2d Cir. 2022).....	11, 12
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	2, 14, 16
<i>COPE v. Kan. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 821 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2016).....	11, 12

<i>Correll v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 6131080 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 19, 2023).....	18
<i>Down E. Energy Corp. v.</i> <i>Niagara Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 176 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	16
<i>Earl v. Boeing Co.</i> , 53 F.4th 897 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	11, 12
<i>Ernest Bock, LLC v. Steelman</i> , 76 F.4th 827 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	2, 3, 15, 18
<i>Fernandez v. CoreLogic Credco, LLC</i> , 593 F. Supp. 3d 974 (S.D. Cal. 2022) .....	15
<i>In re German Auto. Mfrs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 497 F. Supp. 3d 745 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	13
<i>Hochendoner v. Genzyme Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 724 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	11, 19
<i>Johnson v. Alhambra &amp; O Assocs.</i> , 2019 WL 2577306 (E.D. Cal. June 24, 2019).....	13
<i>Jones v. L.A. Cent. Plaza LLC</i> , 74 F.4th 1053 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	3, 9, 17, 18
<i>Kareem v. Haspel</i> , 986 F.3d 859 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	11, 12
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	2, 8, 11, 14, 16, 19, 23



<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	14
<i>Maya v. Centex Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011).....	2, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Mecinas v. Hobbs</i> , 30 F.4th 890 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	15
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Olympus Spa v. Armstrong</i> , — F. Supp. 3d. —, 2023 WL 3818536 (W.D. Wash. June 5, 2023) .....	15, 18
<i>People of City of L.A. Who Are Un-Housed v. Garcetti</i> , 2023 WL 8166940 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 21, 2023) .....	18
<i>Planned Parenthood Greater Nw. v. Labrador</i> , — F. Supp. 3d —, 2023 WL 4864962 (D. Idaho July 31, 2023).....	18
<i>Potere v. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 2021 WL 8441197 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 28, 2021).....	13
<i>Powers v. McDonough</i> , 2023 WL 8884353 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 14, 2023).....	3, 18

<i>S. Walk at Broadlands Homeowner’s Ass’n v. OpenBand at Broadlands, LLC</i> , 713 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2013).....	11, 12
<i>Saeedy v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 8828852 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 21, 2023) .....	18
<i>In re Schering Plough Corp. Intron / Temodar Consumer Class Action</i> , 678 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	11, 12
<i>Schutzka v. Union City Invs. LLC</i> , 2020 WL 905605 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 25, 2020) .....	13
<i>Silha v. ACT, Inc.</i> , 807 F.3d 169 (7th Cir. 2015).....	11, 12
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	17, 23
<i>Stalley v. Cath. Health Initiatives</i> , 509 F.3d 517 (8th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	20
<i>Tabak v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 9066153 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 30, 2020) .....	13
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	22, 23

<i>Trichell v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 964 F.3d 990 (11th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Unified Data Servs., LLC v. FTC</i> , 39 F.4th 1200 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	18
<i>Vanness v. Aguilar</i> , 2023 WL 6992603 (D. Nev. Oct. 20, 2023).....	18
<i>Vizcarra v. Unilever U.S., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 4016810 (N.D. Cal. July 16, 2020) .....	13
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	17, 22
<i>Williams v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 3d 892 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	15
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	1
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) .....	5, 6, 7, 15, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	6, 15, 20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Cases Commenced, Terminated, and Pending*, U.S. Courts,  
<https://tinyurl.com/48c2mnu5>  
(as of Mar. 31, 2023) .....24

Nesbit, *The 10 Best Apps for Finding Your Next Apartment*, U.S. News & World Report (Sept. 5, 2023),  
<http://tinyurl.com/mvjxajy7> .....21

*Understanding the Ad Library*, Meta (Dec. 3, 2021),  
<http://tinyurl.com/mpcu8wd5> .....21

Wright & Miller, *Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.* (4th ed. Apr. 2023 update) .....23
